
Transport Delivery Committee

Date: Monday 9 September 2019

Time: 1.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116,  16 Summer Lane, Birmingham B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Samiya Akhter Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

The quorum for this meeting is seven members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting business item

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 8

5.  Matters Arising Chair None

6.  Correspondence/ Petitions Chair None

7.  New Petitions Process Pete Bond 9 - 12

8.  Financial Monitoring Report Louise Cowen 13 - 20

9.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report Sandeep 
Shingadia

21 - 28

10.  Rail Business  Update Report Tom Painter 29 - 42

11.  Midland Metro Limited - 1 Year of Operation Sophie Allison 43 - 50

12.  Presentation : Coventry & Dudley  Very Light Rail 
Projects

Adam 
Williams/Colin 

Knight

51 - 70

13.  Commonwealth Games Transport Plan Anne Shaw 71 - 74

14.  Notices of Motion
To consider any notices of motion by the deadline 
of 12 noon on 5 September 2019.

Chair None

15.  Questions
To consider any questions submitted by the 
deadline of 12 noon on 5 September 2019 for 
written questions and 12 noon on 6 September 
2019 for oral questions.

Chair None



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

16.  Forward Plan Chair 75 - 78

17.  Date of Next Meeting - 4 November 2019 None

18.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100(A) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information)]

Chair None

19.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (For Information 
Only)

Phil Hewitt To Follow



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 22 July 2019 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Samiya Akhter Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance

Councillor Angus Lees WMCA’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Item
No.

Title

1.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew, Hibbert, 
Lawrence, Richards and Welsh.

2.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Welcome

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new 
municipal year.

(ii) Sprint re-phasing 
The Chair referred to a press release, entitled ‘A34 and A45 Sprint 
routes to be delivered in phases following design review’ that been 
circulated to the committee prior to the meeting for information. It 
was noted that the Sprint Lead Member Reference Group would 
give consideration to the Sprint programme including advanced 
works at a future meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 8

(iii) Lead Members
The committee noted the 6 Lead Members for 2019/20 as follows:

Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental Impact- Councillor 
Richard Worrall.

Finance and Performance – Councillor Pervez Akhtar

Putting Passenger First – Councillor Kath Hartley

Rail and Metro –Councillor Roger Lawrence

Safe and Sustainable Travel – Councillor Diana Holl-Allen

Sprint – Councillor Timothy Huxtable

 

3.  To note the schedule of meetings for 2019/20
The committee noted the calendar of meetings for 2019/20

 9 September 2019
 4 November 2019
 6 January 2020
 10 February 2020
 16 March 2020

All meetings scheduled from 1.00-3.00pm

4.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

5.  Matters Arising
Minute No.119 Matters Arising, Capital Programme Aligned to 2022 
Commonwealth Games update

In relation to the scheduling of a presentation on the Commonwealth Games 
for a future meeting, the Chair reported that the presentation would be given 
to a pre-TDC policy meeting on 4 November 2019.

6.  Correspondence / Petitions
The Chair referred to a letter she had received from the Alderminster Action 
Group dated 18 July 2019 regarding changes to the A7/A8 bus service in 
Solihull.

Page 2



Page 3 of 8

The Chair outlined the contents of the letter noting there were some factual 
inaccuracies. She reported that TfWM would continue to keep the 
Alderminister Action Group advised of the 6 month review of bus services in 
Alderminster Road and a letter would be sent to confirm this position.

7.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that set out the 
financial position as at 31 May 2019, the first report of 2019/20 financial year.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance introduced 
the report and highlighted the report’s recommendations.  

Resolved:

1. That the year to date net revenue expenditure to the end of May 2019 
shows a favourable variance of £89,000 compared to budget and 
there is no change in the full year position to date be noted and

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of May 2019 for the 
overall transport programme was £13.6 million, which was £3.9m 
below the year to date budget of £17.5m be noted.

8.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that provided an update on progress monitoring on the approved 
TfWM led 2019/2020 programmes and projects.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance introduced 
the report and outlined the key highlights of the report.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Huxtable regarding the dashboard 
and in particular item number 10, ‘Network wide park expansion 
developments’ as to whether the status of individual park and ride schemes 
could be listed in future reports, the Director of Development and Delivery 
undertook to check with the team whether the information could be obtained 
for future reports.

Resolved:

1. That the achievements since the May 2019 meeting of the Transport 
Delivery Committee be noted;

2. That the progress of deliverables and outturn of the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme be noted and

3. That there are no variations from the baseline programme be noted.
 

9.  Metro Investment Programme
The committee considered a report of the Director West Midlands Metro that 
reported on matters relating to Metro Investment Programme in the West 
Midlands.

Page 3



Page 4 of 8

The report provided an overview of progress relating to the main activities of 
the Midland Metro Investment Programme and the actions being taken to 
manage the principle risks/ issues and opportunities that have arisen.

The Metro Projects Director, Michael Anderson and Head of Projects, Chris 
Haworth were in attendance to present the report.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Huxtable as to whether the West 
Midlands Metro Team have had an input into  Birmingham’s Smithfield and 
Rhea Valley Master Plan which refers to tram running to the new 
development, the Metro Projects Director, Michael Anderson advised that he 
had recently joined the organisation and undertook to look into the matter.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Jones regarding an update on 
proposals to connect the Metro at Brierley Hill to Stourbridge rail station, the 
Director of Development and Delivery, Sandeep Shingadia reported that 
TfWM was working with West Midlands Trains on looking at the connectivity 
between the two destinations and undertook to provide an update to the 
committee in due course.

In relation to a request from Councillor Pervez Akhtar for an update on the 
Coventry Very Light Project, the Metro Projects Director undertook for an 
update to be provided for a future meeting.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

10.  Park and Ride Update
The committee considered a report of the interim Head of Park and Ride that 
provided an update on the progress of park and ride proposals already in 
delivery or in development since the previous report in January 2019.

The interim Head of Park and Ride, Richard Mayes, highlighted key areas of 
the report; this included ongoing expansion projects, lease reviews, 
maintaining existing park and ride sites, new stations and Longbridge 
charging.

In relation to capacity issues at Stourbridge Junction park and ride, 
Councillor Jones reported that there are 3 Dudley MBC owned car parks 
near to Stourbridge Town that were not well used and enquired whether 
TfWM could discuss with Dudley Council the possibility of utilising the car 
parks for rail users to help alleviate the parking pressures on Stourbridge 
Junction car park.

The interim Head of Park Ride, Richard Mayes undertook to discuss the 
matter with Councillor Jones following the meeting.

Councillor Lal commented that TfWM is unable to keep up with the demand 
for park and ride and reported of the need for better integration and to link 
bus services to tram and rail stations.

The Director of Integrated Transport Services, Pete Bond reported that the 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8

park and ride strategy for the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Metro Extension 
would be used as a ‘test bed’ to look at connectivity across all modes.   

Resolved: That the current status of development for park and ride be noted.
  

11.  West Midlands Metro - Westside Extension Stop Names
The committee considered a report the Director of West Midlands Metro that 
sought a decision from members of the Transport Delivery Committee on the 
names to be applied to the new tram stops being constructed on the 
Westside extension of the West Midlands Metro and which will open for 
passenger use in December 2019 (2 stops) and December 2021 (3 stops) 
subject to the approval of the WMCA Transport Portfolio Lead.

The committee considered the list of suggested names and reported of the 
need for the tram stop to identify the place name and the key destination 
where appropriate.

In relation to tram stop number 5, the committee noted the commercial 
opportunities for the naming of the stop and considered a sponsor of the 
tram stop could determine the name; ‘Edgbaston Village’ or ‘Garden Square’ 
were two names proposed by the committee.

Resolved:

1. That the contents of the report be noted and

2. That the committee recommend to the WMCA Transport Portfolio 
Lead that the tram names for the following stops be approved to the 
four additional tram stops currently being constructed on the Westside 
extension of the West Midlands Metro;

 Tram stop 1 – Victoria Square (for Birmingham Town Hall)
 Tram stop 2 – Centenary Square (for Birmingham Library)
 Tram stop 3 – Brindley Place 
 Tram stop 4 – Five Ways and

3. That in relation to the naming of tram stop 5, agreed that the 
commercial opportunities be explored with Calthorpe Estates, HSBC 
and other stakeholders vested in the area with regards to sponsoring 
the naming of the stop.

12.  Notices of Motion
The committee considered the following motion submitted by Councillor 
Worrall on 18 July 2019.

‘The Transport Delivery Committee welcomes the introduction of the West 
Midlands concessionary bus and travel pass for women born between 6 
March 1954 and 5 November 1954, to be funded by the seven district 
councils via the Transport Levy Revenue Budget which they contribute. We 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8

note that participation by bus operators, in the WASPI concessionary travel 
pass scheme is voluntary and that all operators, with the exception of Rotala 
(Diamond Bus) have agreed to take part in it, so that up to 9,000 women 
unfairly disadvantaged by state pension entitlement changes will get a 
concessionary pass all
[...]
e to the emergency nature of the replacement provision, there has been 
an uplift in the costs of most contracts that were previously operated by ATG.

TUPE

As with all subsidised bus contracts TUPE may apply to drivers of contracts 
which are being awarded in the October 2019 tender round. This will be a 
matter for the operators to discuss and manage. TfWM were involved in 
facilitation of TUPE discussions in the emergency round given the urgent 
nature of the transfer and unusual situation of the operator being in 
administration. TfWM were pleased to able to clarify that all drivers who 
wished to remain in employment did so with alternative operators at very 
short notice.

In the October 2019 tender round there will not be the need for TfWM to be 
part of the TUPE discussions because the incumbent operators are not in 
administration; the usual timescales are available for operators to discuss 
TUPE implications with each other’.

The Head of Network Services, Jon Hayes undertook to advise Councillor 
Huxtable of the bus service that has been subject to a slight route change.
.

Resolved: That the question submitted by Councillor Huxtable and the 
response from the Director of Integrated Transport Services be noted. 
 

14.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

15.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

16.  Midland Metro Limited - Fare Change Proposals
The committee considered a report that would be submitted to the West 
Midlands Combined Authority Board of proposals by  Midland Metro Limited 
to make changes
[...]
l Services Manager
Tel 0121 214 7454
Email Louise.Cowen@wmca.org.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Councillor Akhtar

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to:

1. Note that the year to date net revenue expenditure to the end of July 2019 shows a 
favourable variance of £0.143m compared to budget.  The forecast position shows a 
favourable movement of £0.037m from budget.

2. Note that total capital expenditure to the end of July 2019 for the overall transport 
programme was £31.5 million, which was £10.5m below the year to date budget of £42.0m. 
The annual forecast position shows a favourable movement of £16.7m from budget.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the financial position as at 31 July 2019.  The content relates to the 
financial position of the Combined Authority’s Transport Delivery Revenue and Capital 
Budgets and consists of the following Sections:

Section A Summary TfWM Revenue Budget 

Section B Summary TfWM Capital Budget 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 8

SECTION A

2.0 Summary Revenue Position

2.1 Overall there is a favourable variance against budget to date of £143,000 as at the end of 
July 2019.

2.2 This variance is made up of variances across a number of budgets across the TfWM 
budget. This is due to favourable variances within the Safety and Security team due to the 
profiling of safety and security costs and the timing of activity within rail services. These 
favourable variances are partly offset by higher costs incurred for subsidised bus as a 
result of increased costs pressures for post Accessible Transport Group contracts.

2.3 The forecast position shows a favourable movement of £0.037m from budget. This consists 
of favourable variances within a number of areas detailed below. 

2.4 Travel concessions has a favourable forecast movement of £0.134m due to the 16-18 
scheme costs coming in lower than budgeted. 

2.5 Business Support Costs has a favourable forecas
[...]
ional Transport Coordination Centre 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 0

TOTAL 15 26 11 0% 6,036 6,024 12 0%

3.14 Expenditure against the Grants to Local Authorities Programme totalled £0.015m at the 
end of July 2019 which was marginally below the Budget. There are only small variances 
to the Annual Forecast at this stage of the year.

Page 20



Page 1 of 7

Transport Delivery Committee

Date 9 September 2019  

Report title Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring 
Report

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf, Managing Director, TfWM
0121 214 7444
laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk

Accountable
Employee

Sandeep Shingadia, Director of 
Development & Delivery, TfWM
0121 214 7169
sandeep.shingadia@tfwm.org.uk

Report has been
considered by

Councillor Akhtar

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Transport Delivery Committee is requested to: 

1. To note achievements since the July 2019 meeting of the Transport Delivery Committee.
2. To note the progress of deliverables and outturn of the 2019/20 Capital Programme.
3. To note, where indicated, any variations from the baseline programme.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:sandeep.shingadia@tfwm.org.uk


 [PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 7                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide this committee with a progress monitoring update on the approved TfWM led 
2019/2020 programmes and projects.

1.2 The financial aspects of the TfWM Capital Programme are reported separately under the 
Financial Monitoring Reports to this committee. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The 2019/20 Capital Programme was approved by WMCA Board as part of the wider 
Transport Plan in February 2019. 

2.2 The ITB allocatio
[...]
Note the content of the report

1.0     Purpose

To provide an update relating to the performance, operation and delivery of rail 
services in the West Midlands including on rail operator partnership agreements 
and West Midlands Rail Executive (WMRE) activity.

2.0  Section A – Background

2.1 Transport for West Midlands (TfWM) and WMRE currently work to influence the 
management and delivery of rail services and projects.

2.2 This report provides a summary of rail activity in the TfWM and wider WMRE 
areas between March and August 2019. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 [PUBLIC]

                                                                                                                                                           Page  2 of 14

3.0 Section B – Williams Rail Review and West Coast Partnership

Williams Rail Review

3.1 On 16 July the Williams Rail Review made their most recent public 
pronouncements on the emerging conclusions of the review. At a speech in 
Bradford, review chair Keith Williams advocated a more limited role for the DfT 
in the running of the railways, with government involvement limited to overall 
policy and budget decisions. In its place he proposed an arm’s length body or 
bodies to run the industry and provide a ‘single guiding guide’. However, Mr 
Williams used his speech to rule out giving Network Rail control over the 
operation of services, arguing that ‘you don’t create a customer focused railway 
by putting engineers in charge’.  

3.2 Prior to Mr Williams’s speech, WMRE responded to the Rail Review’s second 
“Call for Evidence”. In this the following key points were made:

 The case for further devolution of decision-making
 Addressing the fragmentation, unclear accountability and lack of “guiding 

minds” in the industry
 Capturing and promoting rail’s wider economic, environmental and social 

benefits
 Addressing poor productivity and high industry costs
 Improving focus on passengers and freight customer 
 Encouraging 
[...]
port (Linda Horne) 2 March 26 February 

P
age 76



TRANSPORT DELIVERY COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE MEETING
REPORT AND AUTHOR

AGENDA SETTING MEETING

Date of Meeting Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to  

Governance 
Services

Date of Meeting Date Reports to be 
submitted to 
Governance 

Services

 Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report 
(Sandeep Shingadia)

 Bus Business Update (Edmund Salt)

8 June 2020

Note- first meeting 
of new municipal 
year 

28 May  Financial Monitoring Report (Linda Horne) 

 Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report 
(Sandeep Shingadia)

 Cycling Charter Progress Update Report 
(Hannah Dayan)

 Safer Travel Update
(Mark Babington)

 Rail Business Update (Tom Painter)

21 May 18 May 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 New Petitions Process
	8 Financial Monitoring Report
	9 Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
	10 Rail Business  Update Report
	11 Midland Metro Limited - 1 Year of Operation
	12 Presentation : Coventry & Dudley  Very Light Rail Projects
	13 Commonwealth Games Transport Plan
	16 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 9 September 2019 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Samiya Akhter Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
 Councillor Angus Lees WMCA’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

Item
No.

Title

17.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew, Holl-Allen 
and Welsh.

18.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Proposal for tram naming

The Chair referred to a briefing note circulated to the committee 
prior to the meeting that put forward a tram naming proposal with 
regards to the opening of the first stage of the Westside extension 
due in December 2019 and two proposals relating to the late 
Mayor Elias Mattu for the opening of the Wolverhampton City 
Extension due in December 2020. 

The committee agreed to a tram being named after Jasper Carrott 
for the Westside extension but deferred the decision relating to the 
Wolverhampton City Centre Extension. It was agreed that a 



Page 2 of 6

working party would be established, comprised of the TDC Chair, 
two Vice-Chairs and TfWM Officers, to consider the tram naming 
criteria  previously agreed and to involve input from local 
councillors as appropriate. 
 

(ii) National Express Biogas fuelled bus trial bus trip
The Chair referred to an opportunity for committee members to 
take a trip on a biogas fuelled bus as part of a bus trial being 
undertaken by National Express during September.

(iii) Farewell to Phil Hewitt
The Managing Director TfWM, Laura Shoaf, informed the 
committee that Phil Hewitt, Director of West Midlands Metro would 
be leaving the organisation later this month to take up a new role 
in Israel. The committee conveyed their thanks and appreciation to 
Phil Hewitt for all his work on the West Midlands Metro.

19.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following minor amendment

Minute no.11 West Midlands Metro- Westside Extension Stop Names to 
read:

3. That in relation to the naming of tram stops, commercial opportunities 
     be explored with stakeholders vested in the area with regards to 
     sponsoring the naming of a stop  i.e, HSBC for tram stop 2 Centenary 
     Square and Calthorpe Estates for tram stop 5 
     (Edgbaston Village or Garden Square).
     

20.  Matters Arising
Minute No. 6 Correspondence/Petitions – Alderminister Action Group
Further to a request from Councillor Richards for an update on 
correspondence submitted by the Alderminister Action Group to TfWM on 
A7/A8 subsidised bus service in Solihull, the Director of Integrated Transport 
Services, Pete Bond reported that TfWM has responded fully to the group’s 
concerns and a meeting has been arranged with the  Alderminister Action 
Group later this month.

Minute No.12 Notice of Motion
In relation to the notice of motion submitted by the Majority Vice-Chair, 
Councillor Worrall, at the last meeting [that called upon Rotala (Diamond 
Bus) to review its position with regards to joining the WASPI concessionary 
travel pass scheme] and whether a response has been received from the 
Board of Rotala, the Director of Integrated Transport Services, Pete Board 
reported that a formal response has not yet been received from the 
company.

The Chair considered a marketing campaign was required to encourage 
eligible women to join the WASPI concessionary travel scheme and asked to 
be advised of the latest take-up figures for the pass.



Page 3 of 6

21.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None submitted.

22.  New Petitions Process
The committee considered a report of the Director of Customer Experience 
that informed the committee of the ‘refreshed’ approach to managing 
transport petitions received by the West Midlands Combined Authority.

The Chair and Lead Member for Putting Passengers First outlined the report 
and advised the committee that the principles for the new petitions protocol 
had been endorsed by the Putting Passengers First Lead Member Reference 
Group.

The report set out the process with regards to the petition signatories, Officer 
Petition Panel (below 250 signatures), transport petitions over 250 
signatures, non-transport petitions over 250 signatures, petitioners 
involvement, service level agreement and scope of matters to be considered 
relating to transport.

It was noted that the proposed new protocol would applied to petitions on or 
received after 1 October 2019.

The committee endorsed the new protocol for petitions.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

23.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that set out the 
financial position as at 31 July 2019 with regards to the Combined Authority’s 
Transport Delivery Revenue and Capital Budgets.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance introduced 
the report and highlighted the report’s recommendations.

In relation to concerns expressed by Councillors Alden and Richards on the 
underspend of major schemes such as Metro and the implications for 
delivery and future cost increases, the Managing Director, Laura Shoaf 
advised that both the Centenary Square and the Edgbaston Metro 
Extensions would open on time and on budget and undertook to provide 
additional information to the committee.

Resolved:

1. That the year to date net revenue expenditure to the end of July 2019 
shows a favourable variance of £0.143m compared to budget and the 
forecast position shows a favourable movement of £0.037m from 
budget be noted and

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of July 2019 for the 
overall transport programme was £31.5m which was £10.5m below 
the year to date budget of £42.0m and the annual forecast position 



Page 4 of 6

shows a favourable movement of £16.7m from budget be noted.

24.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that provided an update on progress monitoring on the approved 
TfWM led 2019/2020 programmes and projects.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance introduced 
the report and outlined the key highlights.

In relation an enquiry from Councillor Huxtable regarding two different dates 
stated in the report for the completion of Perry Barr and University Stations, 
the Director of Development and Delivery, Sandeep Shingadia explained that 
the baseline date given referred to the rail industry GRIP milestone date, 
whereas the forecast date was the in-service date but confirmed both dates 
did align. 

Resolved: 

1. That the achievements since the July 2019 meeting of the Transport 
Delivery Committee be noted;

2. That progress of deliverables and the outturn of the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme be noted and

3. That there are no variations from the baseline programme be noted.

25.  Rail Business  Update Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Rail that provided an 
update relating to the performance, operation and delivery of rail services in 
the West Midlands including rail operator partnership agreements and West 
Midlands Rail Executive (WMRE) activity.

Councillor Lawrence, Lead Member for Rail and Metro, introduced the report 
and highlighted key areas within the report.

In relation to a request for information on the community engagement 
consultation exercise on the Camp Hill Line from Councillor Huxtable and for 
further information on why park and ride was not going to be provided at the 
three new stations on the Camp Hill Line, the Head of Rail Franchising and 
Partnerships, Tom Painter, undertook to share the outcome of the 
consultation engagement with Councillor Huxtable and to follow-up his 
request with colleagues for further information on park and ride.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Worrall as to whether he could be a 
member of the Chase Line Taskforce that has been set up to tackle issues 
on the route, the Head of Rail Franchising and Partnerships, Tom Painter, 
advised that the taskforce was an internal West Midlands Trains (WMT) 
group and West Midlands Rail Executive only attended in an observer 
capacity but undertook to ask WMT whether Councillor Worrall could join the 
taskforce.



Page 5 of 6

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

26.  Midland Metro Limited - 1 Year of Operation
The committee considered a report of the Metro Programme Director, West 
Midlands Metro that provided an overview of the last 6 months of Midland 
Metro Limited’s performance as operator of the Metro network.

Councillor Lawrence, Lead Member for Rail and Metro, introduced the report 
and considered the report was very encouraging noting the progress made 
on Metro operations since being taken in-house in June 2018.

The Head of Business Transformation, Sophie Allison, outlined the 
improvements Midland Metro Limited (MML) had introduced over the last 
year for the customer and for the operation of the tram service and set out its 
plans for further improvements in the future.

Councillor Lawrence on behalf of the committee, asked that thanks and 
appreciation be recorded for all the work undertaken by Phil Hewitt during his 
three and half years as Metro Programme Director.

Resolved : That the contents of the report be noted.

27.  Presentation : Coventry & Dudley  Very Light Rail Projects
This item was deferred to the next meeting.

28.  Commonwealth Games Transport Plan
The committee considered a report of the Director of Network Resilience that 
informed members of the current approach to transport planning for the 
Commonwealth Games in 2022, to allow them to comment on proposals and 
also set out the commitment required by relevant authorities to deliver the 
transport interventions required for the Games.

The Director of Network Resilience, Anne Shaw, outlined the report and 
reported that following approval by the WMCA Board on 13 September 2019, 
a 12 week engagement period would be undertaken with the public and 
businesses across the WMCA area to ask whether the guiding principles 
behind the plan are right and how people want to be kept informed as 
transport planning is progressing.

The committee noted the importance of encouraging all communities to feel   
involved in the Commonwealth Games and considered the need for 
initiatives to include those communities that feel disconnected with the 
Games.

In relation to the public events that are being held during the engagement 
period, the Director of Network Resilience undertook to share details of the 
events with the committee from 16 September.

The Chair reminded the committee that the Commonwealth Games was also 
the subject of the pre-TDC briefing on 4 November 2019.

Resolved: That the imminent publication of the Commonwealth Games 



Page 6 of 6

Strategic Transport Plan be noted.

29.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

30.  Questions
None submitted.

31.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

32.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

33.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (For Information Only)
The committee received a report entitled ‘Midland Metro Buy Before 
Boarding’ that would be considered by the WMCA Board at its meeting on 13 
September 2019.

The report was submitted for information only.

It was agreed that the Chair would feedback comments to the WMCA Board 
on the report from the committee.

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm.


